

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI- 110029 EXAMINATION SECTION

Notice No. 7/2025

Dated: 17.01.2025

CAUTION AGAINST RECRUITMENT/ADMISSION FRAUD

It has come to the notice of AIIMS, New Delhi, that certain unscrupulous individuals and entities are attempting to deceive job aspirants/students by falsely claiming to provide recruitment/admission opportunities at AIIMS through fraudulent advertisements, websites, and communication channels. These fraudulent activities include offering fake call letters, appointment letters, admission letter and solicitation of money under the pretext of securing employment/admission.

AIIMS, New Delhi, emphasizes that:

- 1. Official Recruitment/Admission Process: All recruitment processes/admission in courses are conducted through transparent and secure procedures strictly managed by AIIMS, New Delhi.
- 2. Authorized Platforms: Official notifications regarding recruitments/Entrance examinations are published exclusively on the AIIMS website: www.aiimsexams.ac.in. or subdomain of aiimsexams.ac.in. AIIMS does not authorize any other platform or individual to conduct or advertise recruitment or entrance test on its behalf.
- 3. **No Monetary Solicitation**: AIIMS does not request any payment other than the officially prescribed application fees, as stated in the advertisements. Requests for additional payments are fraudulent.

Protect Yourself:

- Do not trust individuals or agencies offering guaranteed employment/admission in AIIMS in exchange for money.
- Avoid interacting with unofficial websites, phone calls, or emails that claim to represent AIIMS.
- Always cross-verify examination (recruitment, entrance or any other)-related information by visiting the official AIIMS website(<u>www.aiimsexams.ac.in</u>).

Legal Action:

AIIMS, New Delhi, will not be responsible for any financial loss or damage caused by fraudulent entities. Legal actions will be taken against those involved in such illegal activities.

Issued in the interest of the public by AIIMS, New Delhi

Sd/-ASSISTANT CONTROLLER (EXAMINATION)